

No. 17-9535

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOHN WILLIAM KING,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS , Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

A. Richard Ellis
Texas Bar No. 060560400
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Member, Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER 1

I. Introduction 2

II. None of These Claims Are Procedurally Barred 3

III. Respondent’s Arguments Regarding King’s Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel For Failure To Adequately Present the Future Dangerousness Issue 4

IV. Respondent’s Arguments Regarding King’s Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Arguing For a Change of Venue..... 9

V. Respondent’s Arguments Regarding King’s Claim That Trial Counsel Were Ineffective in Failing to Present Psychiatric Evidence at Both the Guilt and Punishment Phases of His Trial 12

VI. Conclusion 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE separate sheet

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Buck v. Davis, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) 1, 2, 3, 4, 6,
7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
12, 13, 14, 15

King v. Davis, 703 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2017) 2

Flores v. Johnson, 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000). 5

King v. Director, TDCJ, 2016 WL 3467097 (E.D. Tex., June 23, 2016)
. 2, 3, 5, 8, 10,
11, 12, 14

Martinez v. Ryan, 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012) 3, 4

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 1, 2, 3, 4, 9,10, 11, 12, 13

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 3, 4

Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013). 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) 15

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). 12, 14

No. 17-9535
